

S235735

Case No. _____

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

RAND RESOURCES, LLC, et al

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

LEONARD BLOOM, et al

Defendants and Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL - 8 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

On Appeal From the California Court of Appeal for the State of
California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. B264493, Division 1

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP
Sunny K. Soltani, State Bar No. 209774
*Anthony R. Taylor, State Bar No. 208712
Christina M. Burrows, State Bar No. 293933
18881 Von Karmon Avenue, Suite 1700
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 223-1170
Facsimile: (949) 223-1180

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents,
CITY OF CARSON and JAMES DEAR

Case No. _____

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

RAND RESOURCES, LLC, et al

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

LEONARD BLOOM, et al

Defendants and Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

On Appeal From the California Court of Appeal for the State of
California, County of Los Angeles, Case No. B264493, Division 1

ALESHIRE & WYNDER, LLP
Sunny K. Soltani, State Bar No. 209774
*Anthony R. Taylor, State Bar No. 208712
Christina M. Burrows, State Bar No. 293933
18881 Von Karmon Avenue, Suite 1700
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 223-1170
Facsimile: (949) 223-1180

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents,
CITY OF CARSON and JAMES DEAR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| I. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 1 |
| II. WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... | 2 |
| III. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF CASE | 3 |
| A. Exclusive Agency Agreement..... | 4 |
| B. Allegations Of Fraud Based On Protected Speech And Petitioning Activities..... | 5 |
| C. Petitioners’ Special Anti-SLAPP Motion to Strike..... | 6 |
| D. Court of Appeal Opinion | 8 |
| E. No Petition For Rehearing Before The Court Of Appeal..... | 8 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| A. Review Should Be Granted To Secure Uniformity Of Decision And To Settle An Important Issue Of Law With Respect To The Application Of The Anti-SLAPP Statute To Agreements to Prepare For and Develop Impactful Projects As Issues Of Public Interest..... | 9 |
| 1. The Public Interest In The Exclusive Agency Agreement | 9 |
| 2. The Second Appellate District’s Opinion Conflicts With Well-Settled Case Law | 11 |
| B. Review Should Be Granted to Secure Uniformity Of Decision And To Settle An Important Issue Of Law With Respect To The Application Of The Anti-SLAPP Statute To Comments Made In the Discussion and Negotiation of Agreements Of Public Interest | 17 |
| 1. Alleged Comments Made By The City and Dear Were Protected Speech..... | 17 |
| 2. The Second Appellate District’s Opinion Conflicts With Well-Settled Case Law | 19 |
| C. The Second Appellate District Decision Should Be Depublished..... | 24 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 25 |
| CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity
(1999) 19 Cal.4th 110618

Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club
(2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 4689

Ludwig v. Superior Court
(1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 89, 10, 15

Navellier v. Sletten
(2002) 29 Cal.4th 8223

Tuchscher Dev. Enters., Inc. v. S.D. Unified Port Dist.
(2003) 106 Cal. App. 4th 1219passim

Statutes

California Business and Professions Code § 172006, 11

California Civil Code § 477

California Civil Code § 820.27

California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(b)(1)17

California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)(1)1

California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)(2)18, 19, 20

California Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16(e)(4)9, 21

California Government Code § 815.28

California Government Code § 818.87

California Government Code § 820.27
